

SJC-13547

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPELLANT

V.

RICHARD DILWORTH
APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE
INSTITUTE AT HARVARD LAW SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

Luke Ryan,
BBO #664999
Molly R. Strehorn,
BBO #675595
Melissa Celli,
BBO #666171
Strehorn, Ryan & Hoose
100 Main Street,
3rd Floor
Northampton, MA 01060
(413) 586-4800
lryan@strhlaw.com
mrstrehorn@strhlaw.com
mcelli@strhlaw.com

Joshua M. Daniels,
BBO #673034
Massachusetts Associa-
tion of Criminal Defense
Lawyers
Law Office of Joshua M.
Daniels
P.O. Box 300765
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 942-2190
jdaniels@danielsappeals.
com

Katharine Naples-Mitchell,
BBO #704239
Criminal Justice Institute
at Harvard Law School
1585 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-8143
knaplesmitchell@law.
harvard.edu

April 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
PREPARATION OF AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	10
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. To obtain discovery about police investigation tactics on social media, a defendant need only make a minimal threshold showing of materiality and relevance to a selective enforcement claim.	14
A. A defendant’s right to reasonable discovery is a cornerstone of a just system.	15
B. This Court should not disturb its longstanding precedent that the materiality and relevance standard applies no differently to equal protection claims than it does to any other criminal defense.	17
C. Judge Krupp’s discovery decision was not an abuse of discretion and is well supported by this Court’s precedents. .	23
II. The requested information was not protected under this Court’s precedents about confidential police investigatory information such as informants and surveillance locations.....	29
III. Dismissing the indictments against the defendant as a sanction for the Commonwealth’s flagrant obstruction of a lawful discovery order was not an abuse of discretion.	38
CONCLUSION	43
MASS R. APP. P. 16(K) CERTIFICATION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ballew v. City of Pasadena</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (C.D. Cal. 2022)	
<i>Commonwealth v. Balliro</i> , 349 Mass. 505 (1965).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Barry</i> , 481 Mass. 388 (2019).....	30, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Bernardo B.</i> , 453 Mass. 158 (2009).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Betances</i> , 451 Mass. 457 (2008).....	17, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Bonnett</i> , 472 Mass. 827 (2015).....	29, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Carney</i> , 458 Mass. 418 (2010).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Cuffee</i> , 492 Mass. 25 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Dilworth</i> , 485 Mass. 1001 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Dias</i> , 451 Mass. 463 (2008).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Douzanis</i> , 384 Mass. 434 (1981).....	30

<i>Commonwealth v. Durham</i> , 446 Mass. 212 (2006).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Fontanez</i> , 482 Mass. 22 (2019).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Frith</i> , 458 Mass. 434 (2010).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Gandia</i> , 492 Mass. 1004 (2023).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Grace</i> , 43 Mass. App. Ct. 905 (1997)	33, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Hernandez</i> , 421 Mass. 272 (1995).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. John</i> , 36 Mass. App. Ct. 702 (1994)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 365 Mass. 534 (1974).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Lam Hue To</i> , 391 Mass. 301 (1984).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 485 Mass. 711 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Lora</i> , 451 Mass. 425 (2008).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Lowery</i> , 487 Mass. 851 (2021).....	14, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Madigan</i> , 449 Mass. 702 (2007).....	30

<i>Commonwealth v. Mason</i> , 453 Mass. 873 (2009).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Oliveira</i> , 438 Mass. 325 (2002).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Rios</i> , 412 Mass. 208 (1992).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson-Van Rader</i> , 492 Mass. 1 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Stockhammer</i> , 409 Mass. 867 (1991).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Two Juveniles</i> , 397 Mass. 261 (1986).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Washington W.</i> , 457 Mass. 140 (2010).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Washington W.</i> , 462 Mass. 204 (2012).....	38, 40, 41, 42
<i>Commonwealth v. Whitfield</i> , 492 Mass. 61 (2023).....	30
<i>L.L. v. Commonwealth</i> , 470 Mass. 169 (2014).....	15
<i>Marshall v. Columbia Lea Regional Hosp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	37

<i>People v. Sims</i> , 2022 IL App (2d) 200391, N.E.3d 238, 264, <i>reh’g denied</i> (May 4, 2022).....	23
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957)	30
<i>State v. Halsey</i> , 340 N.J. Super. 492 (App. Div. 2001)	19
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 247 N.J. Super. 21 (App. Div. 1991)	20
<i>State v. Maryland</i> , 771 A.2d 1220 (N.J. 2001)	19
<i>State v. Segars</i> , 799 A.2d 541 (N.J. 2002).....	18
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 955 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 137 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 906 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Tzannos</i> , 460 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 869 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 713 (2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 9 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2021)	22

<i>Vazquez Diaz v. Commonwealth</i> , 487 Mass. 336 (2021).....	15
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Mass. Decl. of Rights, art. 1	22, 27
Mass. Decl. of Rights, art. 10	22, 27
Mass. Decl. of Rights, art. 12	16

Rules

Mass. R. Crim. P. 14(a)(2)	17
Mass. R. Crim. P. 14(c)(1)	39
Mass. R. Crim. P. 17(a)(2)	17

Other Authorities

Borradaile, Burkhardt, & LeClerc, <i>Whose tweets are surveilled for the police: an audit of a social-media monitoring tool via log files</i> , Proceedings of the 2020 Conference on Fairness, Accountability, and Transparency (2020), https://dl.acm.org/doi/pdf/10.1145/3351095.3372841	38
Brief of Amici Curiae Michael Bennett, Zahra Stardust, American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts, and the Innocence Project	28
Fitzgerald, <i>Informants, Cooperating Witnesses, and Undercover Investigations: A Practical Guide to Law, Policy, and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2015)	31
J. Greene & K. Pranis, <i>Gang Wars: The Failure of Enforcement Tactics and the Need for Effective Public Safety Strategies</i> , Justice Policy Institute (2007), https://justicepolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/07-07_rep_gangwars_gc-ps-ac-jj.pdf	35

Hofstra, Corten, Van Tubergen, & Ellison, <i>Sources of Segregation in Social Networks: A Novel Approach Using Facebook</i> , 82 Am. Sociological Rev. 625 (2017)	29
Kohut, Federal lawsuit brought by mother of slain Lackawanna County police informant settles for nearly \$2 million: The civil case stemmed from the 2018 killing of an informant who worked against a member of the Bloods, WNEP (Jan. 31, 2024), https://www.wnep.com/article/news/local/lackawanna-county/federal-lawsuit-lackawanna-county-confidential-informant-nina-gatto-murder/523-6a833d31-d7c7-4557-90e0-cc46eba3b6c5	32
Levinson-Waldman, <i>Principles for Social Media Use by Law Enforcement</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Feb. 7, 2024), https://www.brennan-center.org/our-work/research-reports/principles-social-media-use-law-enforcement	37, 38
McMullan, <i>Crime, Law and Order in Early Modern England</i> , 27 British J. Criminology 252 (1987)	15
Mullings, <i>Council denies BRIC surveillance grant</i> , The Baystate Banner (July 8, 2021), https://www.baystatebanner.com/2021/07/08/council-denies-bric-surveillance-grant	36
Stuart, <i>Code of the Tweet: Urban Gang Violence in the Social Media Age</i> , 67 Soc. Problems 191 (2020).....	35
J. Trujillo & A. Vitale, <i>Gang Takedowns in the de Blasio Era: The Dangers of ‘Precision Policing’</i> , Brooklyn College Policing and Social Justice Project (2019), https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5de981188ae1bf14a94410f5/t/5df14904887d561d6cc9455e/1576093963895/2019+New+York+City+Gang+Policing+Report+-+FINAL%29.pdf	35
Wong, Gravel, Bouchard, Morselli, & Descormiers, <i>Effectiveness of street gang control strategies: A systematic review and meta-analysis of evaluation studies</i> , Ottawa, ON: Research and National Coordination Organized Crime Division (2012).....	36
